Borrowings - secured loans 1,170 - (1,170) - 1,280 - (1,280) -
Derivative financial instruments (17,151) - 15,773 - (17,881) - 16,513 -
Total sensitivity (16,496) - 15,118 - (17,085) - 15,717 -

2019 2018
Group -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps

Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Interest rate risk
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (516) - 516 - (489) - 489 -

Financial liabilities
Borrowings - secured loans 1,221  - (1,221)  - 1,382 - (1,382) -
Derivative financial instruments (17,151)  - 15,773  - (17,881) - 16,513 -
Total sensitivity (16,446) - 15,068 - (16,988) - 15,620 -

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity
The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonably possible movement in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, measured as a basis
points (bps) movement. For example, a decrease of 100bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of 1%. The sensitivity for derivatives (interest
rate swaps) has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based on a parallel shift in interest rates of +/- 100bps.

HAMILTON CITY COUNCIL148   2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT

2019 2018
Group -10% +10% -10% +10%

Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Foreign exchange risk
Financial assets
Equity securities - - - - (333) - 333 -
Total - - - - (333) - 333 -

2019 2018
Group -10% +10% -10% +10%

Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Equity price risk
Financial assets
Equity securities - - - - (333) - 333 -
Total - - - - (333) - 333 -

Explanation of foreign exchange risk sensitivity
The foreign exchange sensitivity is based on a reasonably possible movement in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant,
measured as a percentage movement in the foreign exchange rate.

Explanation of equity price risk sensitivity
The sensitivity for equity securities has been calculated based on a -10%/+10% movement in the quoted share price at year-end for the listed shares.

HAMILTON CITY COUNCIL 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT   149

 NOTE 36: ADJUSTMENTS TO THE COMPARATIVE YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The Council and Group has adjusted the comparative year financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018 due to
reclassification adjustments. The adjustments are shown in the table below:

Actual 2018

Note Before
adjustments

Reclassification
adjustments

After
adjustments

Council $000 $000 $000
Revenue
Fees and user charges a. 38,604 194 38,798
Subsidies and grants a. 15,572 (10,520) 5,052
Other revenue a. 55,412 (48,567) 6,845
Capital revenue a. - 17,070 17,070
Vested assets a. - 41,828 41,828
Development contributions a. 25,835 (5) 25,830
Total revenue 135,423 - 135,423

Expenses
Other expenses b. 74,486 (74,486) -
Operating and maintenance costs b. - 40,806 40,806
Professional costs b. - 8,991 8,991
Administration costs b. - 13,289 13,289
Property costs b. - 11,400 11,400
Total revenue 74,486 - 74,486

Equity
Other reserves c. 1,832,974 (40,041) 1,792,933
Restricted reserves c. - 38,163 38,163
Council created reserves c. - 1,878 1,878
Total equity 1,832,974 - 1,832,974

Statement of cash flows
Subsidies and grants d. 11,835 (11,835) -
Government operating subsidies and grants d. - 4,376 4,376
Government capital subsidies and grants d. - 7,459 7,459
Total statement of cash flows 11,835 - 11,835

Group
Revenue
Fees and user charges a. 45,893 194 46,087
Subsidies and grants a. 15,572 (10,520) 5,052
Other revenue a. 56,801 (48,567) 8,234
Capital revenue a. - 17,070 17,070
Vested assets a. - 41,828 41,828
Development contributions a.  25,835 (5) 25,830
Total revenue 144,101 - 144,101

Expenses
Other expenses b. 78,639 (78,639) -
Operating and maintenance costs b. - 44,925 44,925
Professional costs b. - 9,025 9,025
Administration costs b. - 13,289 13,289
Property costs b. - 11,400 11,400
Total expenses 78,639 - 78,639

Equity
Other reserves c. 1,859,842 (40,041) 1,819,801
Restricted reserves c. - 38,163 38,163
Council created reserves c. - 1,878 1,878
Total equity 1,859,842 - 1,859,842

Statement of cash flows
Subsidies and grants d. 10,493 (10,493) -
Government operating subsidies and grants d. - 3,034 3,034
Government capital subsidies and grants d. - 7,459 7,459
Total statement of cash flows 10,493 - 10,493

HAMILTON CITY COUNCIL150   2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT

EXPLANATORY NOTES

Reclassification adjustments
a.	 There have been movements between revenue classes to align with the 2018-28 10-Year Plan presentation.
b. 	 Expenditure previously classified as other expenses has been split across operating and maintenance, professional costs,

administration costs and property costs.
c. 	 There have been movements in equity to align with the 2018-28 10-Year Plan presentation.
d. 	 Subsidies and grants was reclassified in the statement of cash flows to operating and capital to align with the 2018-28